

No. 19-50723

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, Attorney General of New Jersey,
in his official capacity,

Defendant - Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:18-cv-637

Brief of Appellee Gurbir S. Grewal, Attorney General of New Jersey

GURBIR S. GREWAL
Attorney General of New Jersey
Glenn J. Moramarco
Jeremy M. Feigenbaum
Assistant Attorneys General
Tim Sheehan
Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7
ARGUMENT9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT IT LACKS
PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE NJAG.....9
 A. The Constitution’s Due Process Clause Does Not Permit Personal
 Jurisdiction Over The NJAG.10
 1. *Stroman* compels the conclusion that the NJAG does not maintain
 minimum contacts with Texas, and that exercising jurisdiction over
 him would be unreasonable.....10
 2. This Panel May Not Overrule Its *Stroman* Decision.19
 B. Texas’s Long-Arm Statute Does Not Confer Personal Jurisdiction
 Over The NJAG.....25
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN
REJECTING APPELLANTS’ JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL ARGUMENT.29
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN
DECLINING TO GRANT APPELLANTS’ TRANSFER REQUEST.333
CONCLUSION36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action Indus., Inc. v. U.S. Fid & Guar. Co.</i> , <u>358 F.3d 337</u> (5th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Bulkley & Assocs., LLC v. Occupational Safety & Health Appeals Bd. of Cal.</i> , <u>2019 WL 2411544</u> (E.D. Tex. June 7, 2019)	27
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , <u>465 U.S. 783</u> (1984).....	7, 13, 21
<i>Casas v. Northrop Grumman Ship Sys., Inc.</i> , <u>533 F. Supp. 2d 707</u> (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	34
<i>Defense Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , <u>838 F.3d 451</u> (5th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>DK Joint Venture 1 v. Weyand</i> , <u>649 F.3d 310</u> (5th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , <u>209 U.S. 123</u> (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frederick v. Advanced Fin. Solutions, Inc.</i> , <u>558 F. Supp. 2d 699</u> (E.D. Tex. 2007)	33
<i>Hall v. GE Plastic Pacific PTE Ltd.</i> , <u>327 F.3d 391</u> (5th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc. v. Ironshore Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , <u>921 F.3d 522</u> (5th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , <u>357 U.S. 235, 253</u> (1958).....	11
<i>Hopkins v. Cornerstone America</i> , <u>545 F.3d 338</u> (5th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>In re Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , <u>545 F.3d 304</u> (5th Cir. 2008)	33

Inmar Rx Solutions, Inc. v. Devos, Ltd.,
786 F. App'x 445 (5th Cir. 2019)23

Int'l Shoe Co. v. Wash.,
326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... 10, 11, 31

Moncrief Oil Int'l Inc. v. OAO Gazprom,
481 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2007)13

Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Continental Motors, Inc.,
877 F.3d 895 (10 Cir. 2017)21

Pervasive Software Inc. v. Lexware GmbH & Co. KG,
688 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2012)28

Peteet v. Dow Chemical Co.,
868 F.2d 1428 (5th Cir. 1989) 33, 34

Sangha v. Navig8 ShipManagement Private Ltd.,
882 F.3d 96 (5th Cir. 2018)23

Stroman Realty v. Grillo,
 No. 05-2066, 2006 WL 492458 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 28, 2006).....23

Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski,
513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008) *passim*

Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Antt,
528 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2008)12

Sullivan v. Office of Tex. Att'y Gen.,
2019 WL 1598222 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 15, 2019)27

Trinity Marine Products, Inc. v. United States,
812 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2016) 25, 29

<i>U.S. v. Supreme Court of N.M.</i> , 839 F.3d 888 10th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Wien Air Alaska, Inc. v. Brandt</i> , 195 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	11
Statutes	
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 17.041	26
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 17.042	25, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-9(l)(2)	5
Other Authorities	
William V. Dorsaneo, III, <i>Pennoyer Strikes Back: Personal Jurisdiction In A Global Age</i> , 3 TEX. A & M L. REV. 1 (2015).....	21
John T. Parry, <i>Rethinking Personal Jurisdiction After Bauman And Walden</i> , 19 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 607 (2015).....	21
